

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/28/2018 9:48 AM

NO. 52151-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALLEN HUMPHRIES,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY

Mason County Cause No. 16-1-00410-5

The Honorable Toni A. Sheldon, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR T. BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. The state presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Humphries of any of the counts of bail jumping because there was no evidence that he was the one who had signed the notices setting the hearing dates..... 8

II. The prosecutor committed misconduct during Mr. Humphries’s trial by making arguments mischaracterizing and minimizing the state’s burden of proof and the presumption of innocence. 12

III. Ineffective assistance of counsel deprived Mr. Humphries of his Sixth Amendment right to counsel. Mr. Humphries’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by unreasonably failing to object to extensive, highly-prejudicial, inadmissible evidence. 18

A. Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to object to unauthenticated signatures, purportedly those of Mr. Humphries, which constituted the only

evidence that Mr. Humphries had been give notice of the hearings that he was alleged to have missed..... 19

B. Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to object to inadmissible hearsay on the court’s orders for the issuance of bench warrants, which constituted the only evidence that Mr. Humphries had failed to appear for any required hearings. 20

IV. The court’s to-convict instruction for bail jumping violated Mr. Humphries’s right to due process because it relieved the state of its burden to prove each element of the charges..... 23

A. The court’s to-convict instructions for bail jumping failed to inform the jury of the state’s burden to prove that Mr. Humphries failed to appear for court “as required.” .. 24

B. This Court should decline to follow its prior decision on this issue in *Hart* because that decision was wrongly-decided and is harmful. 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	24
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....	25
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	12, 13, 16
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	13, 17
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	23
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	14
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 175 Wn. App. 912, 308 P.3d 736 (2013).....	10, 19
<i>State v. Cardwell</i> , 155 Wn. App. 41, 226 P.3d 243 (2010), <i>review granted, cause remanded on other grounds</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1003, 257 P.3d 1114 (2011).....	9
<i>State v. Chouinard</i> , 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1003, 297 P.3d 67 (2013).....	8, 9, 12
<i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....	23
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	18
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 163 Wn. App. 635, 260 P.3d 934 (2011).....	13, 15, 17
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 28 Wn. App. 944, 628 P.2d 818 (1981).....	11
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Wn. App. 276, 45 P.3d 205 (2002).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 195 Wn. App. 449, 381 P.3d 142 (2016), <i>review denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1011, 388 P.3d 480 (2017).....	25, 26, 27

<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 138 Wn. App. 827, 158 P.3d 1257 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 Wn.2d 474, 198 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	18, 20
<i>State v. James</i> , 104 Wn. App. 25, 15 P.3d 1041 (2000)	21, 22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010) <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1013, 249 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	13, 15, 17
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	18, 20, 22
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	24
<i>State v. LaPointe</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 261, 404 P.3d 610 (2017).....	27
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	23, 27
<i>State v. McGuff</i> , 104 Wash. 501, 177 P. 316 (1918).....	10, 11, 19
<i>State v. Monson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 833, 784 P.2d 485 (1989)	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	23
<i>State v. Thierry</i> , 190 Wn. App. 680, 360 P.3d 940 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1015, 368 P.3d 171 (2016).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	14
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	13, 17
<i>State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	27
<i>State v. Watt</i> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007).....	24
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 2, 12, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 12, 18, 23

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	1, 2, 12, 18
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	2

STATUTES

RCW 9A.76.170.....	8, 24, 27
--------------------	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice</i> std. 3–5.8	13
ER 803	21
ER 901	9, 10, 19
RAP 2.5.....	24
RCS 5.44.040.....	21
